BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the matter of an incident in a Missouri
)

Gas Energy Utility vault in Kansas City,
)
Case No. GS-2002-345

Missouri.




)


The Staff of the Missouri Public Service
)

Commission,




)





Complainant,
)







)


vs.




)
Case No. GC-2003-0076








)

Missouri Gas Energy,



)





Respondent.
)

STAFF’S SUGGESTION IN SUPPORT OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND SATISFACTION OF COMPLAINT


Comes now the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (“Staff”), by and through  respective counsel, and respectfully states as follows:

Procedural History


1.
On August 28, 2002, the Staff filed a “Gas Incident Report” (the Incident Report) in Case No. GS-2002-345.  The Incident Report provides the relevant facts surrounding an incident that occurred just before 7:59 a.m. CST on December 10, 2001, in which an explosion and flash fire occurred within a natural gas pipeline vault located at the intersection of Buchanan Avenue and 32nd Avenue in Kansas City, Missouri (“the incident”).  Two contract workers for Missouri Gas Energy, a division of Southern Union Company (MGE), were injured as a result of the incident.


2.
Also on August 28, 2002, the Staff filed a Complaint against MGE alleging violations of Missouri Public Service Commission (“Commission”) rules 4 CSR 240-40.030(12)(B)3, 4 CSR 240-40.030(13)(X) and 4 CSR 240-40.030(12)(D) regarding, respectively, compliance with gas safety rules, minimizing the danger of accidental ignition, and training of individuals who perform work on pipeline systems.  This case was docketed by the Commission as Case No. GC-2003-0076.


3.
In the Incident Report, the Staff determined that the probable cause of the incident was the introduction of an ignition source (an impact wrench used by a contract employee) in a flammable atmosphere that had accumulated within the utility vault.  In the Incident Report, the Staff made three recommendations pertaining to: A) MGE reviewing and revising as necessary procedures for appropriate vault entry, B) repair of leaks or seepage found in a vault installed with new tight-sealed doors or, in lieu thereof, installation of external vents for these vaults and C) review with contractors what aspects of the contracted work are to be performed under the supervision of a trained Company employee.


4.
By a Notice dated September 16, 2002, in Case No. GS-2002-345, the Commission advised MGE that its response to the Incident Report was due no later than October 28, 2002.  By a “Notice of Complaint” dated September 4, 2002, in Case No. GC-2003-0076, MGE was advised that it was to file an Answer or the measures taken to satisfy the Complaint on or before October 4, 2002, which deadline was subsequently extended to October 28, 2002. The Settlement Agreement and Satisfaction of Complaint (Settlement Agreement) was filed on October 25, 2002 and was designed to eliminate the need for MGE to make a response in Case No. GS-2002-345 and an Answer in Case No. GC-2003-0076.



5.
While MGE did not admit, in the Settlement Agreement, any of the legal merits of any of the Staff’s allegations of violation of Commission Rules, MGE did respond to the recommendations made in the Incident Report.  As part of the Settlement Agreement, MGE agreed to implement or continue to implement the operational recommendations made by the Staff in its Incident Report as follows:  


A.
As part of responding to and as part of the Settlement Agreement in these cases MGE has reviewed its standards related to vault entry procedures (specifically, #2540-Prevention of Accidental Ignition, #3545-Hazardous Atmospheres, and #3550-Vault Inspection & Maintenance).  MGE also reviewed the GPTC Guide’s safety measures regarding testing for combustible gas prior to opening or removing vault covers.    MGE stated that it has revised its standards related to vault entry procedures to require testing for combustible gas prior to opening the vault for entry (i.e., by “cracking” the door open and testing with a combustible gas indicator prior to fully opening for entry).  Staff believes that this revision of MGE’s standards related to vault entry procedures will help to prevent incidents of this type in the future.  The requirement of testing for combustible gas by “cracking” the door open and testing for gas with a combustible gas indicator prior to fully opening the vault door for entry is an appropriate and necessary step to prevent incidents of this type.         


B.
In the Settlement Agreement, MGE stated that since December 10, 2001 (the date of the incident), it has investigated all ten (10) of its vaults that have been installed with tight-sealed doors and no external vents.   MGE stated that the only such vault where any leak or seepage from MGE’s facilities was found was in the vault that is the subject of this incident.  As part of the Settlement Agreement, MGE has agreed to repair this leak or seepage no later than November 30, 2002.  As an additional precaution and even though Commission rule 4 CSR 240-40.030(13)(W)1 requires annual inspections, MGE has agreed to continue the practice of inspecting these vaults (e.g., those installed with tight-sealed doors and no external vents) at least semi-annually and any leaks found shall be appropriately classified and repaired pursuant to the provisions of 4 CSR 240-40.030.  Staff believes that this is a positive step offered by MGE and should be approved as part of the Settlement Agreement.  Staff believes that such steps, in conjunction with MGE’s revised vault entry procedures, are in the public interest and should help to prevent incidents of this type in the future.     


C. Commencing on the effective date of a Commission Order approving this Agreement, MGE will, pursuant to the terms of the Settlement Agreement, review with contractors and appropriate Company personnel aspects of contracted work to be performed under the direct supervision of a trained Company employee.  For contracted work that is not performed under direct Company supervision, MGE shall ensure that appropriate training is provided as set forth in 4 CSR 240-40.030(12)(D).  In addition, beginning on the effective date of the Commission Order approving the Settlement Agreement in this case, MGE will review what aspects of contracted work are specialties of the contractor and are not specifically identified in MGE’s policies and procedures.  Staff believes that this aspect of the Settlement Agreement appropriately directs MGE’s attention to aspects of contracted work to be performed under the direct supervision of a trained Company employee.  MGE’s attention to these matters and compliance with the rules is in the public interest and should be approved.  


D.
The next step to be undertaken by MGE under the Settlement Agreement is that MGE will prepare written reports to be provided to Staff regarding the specific steps taken by MGE and documenting the progress of those steps.  From the effective date of the Commission Order approving the Settlement Agreement, MGE will provide two reports.  The first report is due to Staff within 60 days of a Commission Order approving the Settlement in this case and a final report is due to Staff within 180 days of the effective date of a Commission Order approving the Settlement.  Staff believes that the requirement of written reports is important to continued review and verification of actions taken by MGE to comply with all Commission Rules.  Staff further believes that these actions are in addition to the ability of Staff and the Commission to take any other necessary actions to require MGE to comply with all Commission Rules as set out in Paragraph 7 of the Settlement Agreement. 



6.
As part of the Settlement Agreement in Paragraph 6, the parties agreed that these undertakings by MGE and their acceptance by the Staff, as well as the other aspects of this document, form a reasonable basis for settlement of Case Nos. GS-2002-345 and GC-2003-0076.  The steps to be undertaken by MGE as set forth in the Settlement Agreement constitute full settlement of the issues asserted against MGE before the Commission regarding this incident.  Staff believes that MGE being in compliance with all Commission Rules and implementing steps to help to prevent incidents of this nature in the future is a prudent and appropriate way to resolve this case.  Accordingly, Staff recommends that the Commission approve the Settlement Agreement.


7.
This Settlement Agreement and Satisfaction of Complaint is a compromise of disputed claims and neither all nor any part of this document constitutes an admission of any violation of law, statute, rule, regulation or procedure of any kind by MGE.  No waiver or modification of any defense which has been, or which could have been, raised by MGE in these dockets is intended or should be assumed as a result of this document.


WHEREFORE, Staff respectfully requests that the Commission issue its Order Approving the Settlement Agreement and Satisfaction of Complaint in its entirety as set forth therein, issue an Order suspending the filing of any responses by MGE in these cases and to issue orders closing the above-captioned dockets.









Respectfully submitted,

Dana K. Joyce, 








General Counsel
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